
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Council 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

Asburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
SO23 8UJ 

 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Ordinary Meeting of the Council will be held at 
7.00 pm on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 in Asburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The 
Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ and all Members of the Council are summoned to 
attend. 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s You Tube channel shortly after 
the meeting 
 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 working days before the meeting. Please note 
that priority will be given to those having registered to speak during the Public 
Question session over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 23 February 
2022 & Minutes of Mayor Making and the Annual Meeting of Council 
held on 18 May 2022 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   Announcements from the Mayor, Leader and Chief Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



4.   Questions from Members of the Public  
 To receive and answer and questions from the public. 

(Questions must be received in writing by Democratic Services – 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk – no later than noon on Wednesday 29 June) 
 

5.   Independent Members' Remuneration Panel (CL163) (Pages 29 - 36) 
  

RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. That the council establishes a new Independent Remuneration Panel 

(IRP) to act from 7 July 2022 which will exercise the functions 

specified in Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Members 

Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended). 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: Resources & 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of 
the Opposition, to finalise the membership of the IRP to be made up of 
a professional advisor from South East Employers (SEE) and two lay 
members.   
 

3. That the IRP be requested to produce a report recommending a 

scheme of allowances and an annual index that could be applied to 

such a scheme for the period of four years from April 2023, for the 

council’s consideration. 

4. That the council considers the report of the IRP at its meeting of 2 

November 2022, decides whether (if at all) the existing scheme be 

amended, and in any event reviews the annual inflation allowance. 

 

6.   To consider and determine the following Recommended Minute of the 
Scrutiny Committee held 14 June 2022 - Annual Scrutiny Report - Draft 
Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 (SC066) (Pages 37 - 56) 

  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2021/22. 
 

7.   Notice of Motion  
  

To consider the following Motion to be proposed by Councillor Malcolm 
Wallace -  
 
TO PROTECT OUR LOCAL RIVERS & WATERWAYS BY TAKING 
ACCOUNT OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF POLLUTION INCLUDING 
SEWAGE DISCHARGE 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


This Council notes: 
 
The Government’s Environmental Audit Select Committee ‘Fourth Report on 
Water Quality in Rivers’, published on 13th January 2022 states: 
“Getting a complete overview of the health of our rivers and the pollution 
affec
[...]
e local and national planning policy requires a robust approach to both 
water quality and pollution and a recent legal opinion from the Environmental 
Law Firm confirms the need to consider cumulative impact. Yet planning 
consultation documents show that it has not been the practice of council 
planners to ask Water Companies to report on cumulative impact e.g. 
whether or not development may lead to any potential increase in 
‘emergency’ discharge into rivers and waterways. 
 
This Council resolves to:  
 
1. Recognise this Council’s policy aim to protect its rivers as far as possible 
from the cumulative impacts of pollution, including in line with its local 
planning policy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 



 
2. Be aware that there is evidence of deterioration of water quality due to the 
cumulative impact of nitrates, phosphates and multiple sewage discharge 
events, and seek to better understand the impact on our local rivers, wildlife 
and the health of our residents. 
 
3. Draw on relevant evidence that assesses the cumulative impact of 
pollution so that this is appropriately factored into the local plan, including the 
overall level of future development.   
 
4. Ask the relevant committee to invite senior representatives from Southern 
Water, the Environment Agency, and Natural England to attend a meeting to 
allow for a better understanding of the current levels of pollution and remedial 
action being taken in this regard. 
 
5. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning consultation 
responses for major developments, to clarify which treatment works will be 
managing the sewage; whether it has the information available to assess the 
impact on the number or duration of sewage discharges into local rivers or 
seas, and if it does have this information to share it (noting that this can only 
be requested not required).   
 
6. Request that planning assessments, from now onwards, include in all 
reports on major developme
[...]
 the 
question would need to be received by noon on the preceding Wednesday.  Please 
email to democracy@winchester.gov.uk. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 23 February 2022 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
 

 
Bentote 
Bronk 
Brook 
Clear 
Clementson 
Cook 
Cramoysan 
Craske 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Edwards 
Evans 
Fern 
Gemmell 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Green 
Horrill 
Isaacs 
 

Kurn 
Laming 
Learney 
Lumby 
Miller 
Pearson 
Power 
Prince 
Read 
Ruffell 
Rutter 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Warwick 
Weir 
Westwood 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Achwal, Becker, Ferguson, McLean, Radcliffe and Weston 
 
Audio and video recording 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 12 

JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 12 January 
2022 be approved and adopted. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Lumby, Tod and Warwick declared personal (but not prejudicial) 
interests in relation to agenda items which may relate to Hampshire County 
Council matters due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1

https://democracy.winchester.gov.u
[...]
e Local Plan, which were for ‘Excellence in Plan Making’ and also an overall 
award for ‘Planning Excellence’.  The team would be automatically entered in to 
the national awards for 2022.  On behalf of the council the Leader congratulated 
the Strategic Planning team for their achievements and success.   
 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting. 
 

4.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Three written questions had been received from members of the public, who 
were in attendance at the meeting to present their questions, along with 

Page 8



 

 
 

associated supplementary questions. The questions and response were 
subsequently set out on the council’s website. 
 

5.    TO RECEIVE PETITIONS  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16, a petition was submitted by 
’Save Our Skate Park in Winchester River Park’.  The details of the petition are 
set out on the agenda. 
 
The organiser of the petition was unable to attend the meeting and Councillor 
Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) responded to 
the matters in the petition and in summary, raised the following points: 
 

 The skate park was used by a community of young people from across 
the district and beyond.  

 A recent meeting with skate park users had discussed proposals to 
integrate the skate park with the School of Art’s new facilities, which were 
seen as complementary.  

 Having taken account of public feedback, the proposed arrangements 
with Southampton University now included provision for the council to 
take a leaseback of the skate park.  This would secure the continuation of 
the skate park under the council’s management    

 
Council then proceeded to debate the petition and matters therein and in 
summary, the following matters were raised:  
 

 The skate park first opened in 2014 and the council had worked closely 
with relevant groups regarding its design and for the upgrade of some 
other facilities.  The announcement by the cabi
[...]
vestments (other than the high yield portfolio) and 

Page 19



 

 
 

short term borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as appropriate 

 
10.    CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. For the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Godfrey replace Councillor Lumby as 
a full member of the committee and Councillor Kurn replace Councillor Godfrey 
as a deputy. 
 
2. For the Business and Housing Policy Committee, Councillor Horrill replace 
Councillor Lumby as a full member of the committee and Councillor Kurn replace 
Councillor Horrill as a deputy. 
 

11.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF COUNCIL  
 
19 written questions had been received which were all heard at the meeting 
along with any supplementary questions. All questions are set out in full on the 
council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm, adjourned between 8.45pm and 
8.55pm and between 9.40pm and 10.05pm and concluded at 12.25 am. 

 
 

The Deputy Mayor 

Page 20

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2731&Ver=4


 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2022 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
Achwal (Chairperson) 

 
Becker 
Bronk 
Bolton 
Brook 
Clear 
Cook 
Cramoysan 
Craske 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Edwards 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Fern 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Green 
Horrill 
Isaacs 
Kurn 
 

Laming 
Learney 
Lumby 
McLean 
Pearson 
Power 
Radcliffe 
Reach 
Read 
Rutter 
Scott 
Small 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Wallace 
Warwick 
Weston 
Westwood 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Clementson, Miller, Batho and Porter 
 
Full audio and video recording  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES.  

 
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS.  
 
None.  
 

3.    TO ELECT FROM AMONGST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL A PERSON 
TO BE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WINCHESTER FOR THE ENSUING YEAR.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Tod. 
 

Page 21

https://
[...]
d to changes to some 
committees as a consequence of the council’s new constitution implemented that 
year. 
 
The current agreed indexation for members’ allowances is the same percentage 
increase as the nationally agreed pay increase for local government employees 
(linked to Spinal Column Point 49 of the NJC Scheme) which has been applied four 
times since 2017.  This indexation can no longer be applied without a full review 
being undertaken, as the four-year term of the current scheme expired on 31 March 
2022.  
 

It is also timely that the current scheme is reviewed to ensure that the level of 
payments remain appropriate, including the existing Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRAs).  
 

To undertake the review, the council is required to establish a new Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) to exercise the functions specified in Regulation 21 of the 
Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended).  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the council establishes a new Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to 

act from 7 July 2022 which will exercise the functions specified in Regulation 

21 of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 

2003 (as amended). 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: Resources & Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of the Opposition, to 
finalise the membership of the IRP to be made up of a professional advisor 
from South East Employers (SEE) and two lay members.   
 

3. That the IRP be requested to produce a report recommending a scheme of 

allowances and an annual index that could be applied to such a scheme for 

the period of four years from April 2023, for the council’s consideration. 

 

4. That the council considers the report of the IRP at its meeting of 2 November 

2022, decides whether (if at all) the existing scheme be amended, and in any 

event re
[...]
. 
 
Members of the cabinet attended meetings of the committee which allowed for 
discussion and questions concerning policy and progress during the year. All 
members of the Committee contributed to the issues put before them in a 
constructive manner and I am grateful for their support. My thanks also go to the 
Vice-Chair for their help and advice during the past 12 months. 
 
 
 
  

Page 54



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 23 February 2022 & Minutes of Mayor Making and the Annual Meeting of Council held on 18 May 2022
	Minutes , 18/05/2022 Council

	5 Independent Members' Remuneration Panel (CL163)
	6 To consider and determine the following Recommended Minute of the Scrutiny Committee held 14 June 2022 - Annual Scrutiny Report - Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 (SC066)
	SC066 Annual Scrutiny Report 202122, 14/06/2022 The Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors Present 

 
Green (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal 
Batho 
Becker 
Bolton 
Bronk 
Brook 
Clear 
Cook 
Craske 
Cunningham 
Cutler 
Edwards 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Fern 
Gordon-Smith 
Kurn 
Laming 
 

Learney 
Lumby 
McLean 
Pearson 
Power 
Radcliffe 
Reach 
Rutter 
Scott 
Small 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Wallace 
Warwick 
Weston 
Williams 
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Clementson, Cramoysan, Godfrey, Horrill, Isaacs, Miller, Porter, Read 
and Westwood 
 
Audio and video recording 
 
 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 

FEBRUARY 2022 & MINUTES OF MAYOR MAKING AND THE ANNUAL 
MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 18 MAY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 23 February 
2022 and the minutes of Mayor Making and the Annual Meeting of Council held 
on 18 May 2022 be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2976&Ver=4


 

 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Lumby, Tod and Warwick declared personal (but not prejudicial) 
interests in relation to agenda items which may relate to Hampshire County 
Council matters due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Lumby also declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 

relation to agenda item 7 as through his Hampshire County Council role, he was 

the chair of the River Hamble Harbour Authority Management Committee.   

Councillor Lumby also declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
relation to his separate business interests involved in regeneration, which 
involves talking to people who may or may not be involved in the central 
Winchester regeneration project. 
 

3.    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Mayor reminded the meeting that on 10 May 2022, former Mayor Councillor 
Achwal had attended the funeral of John Green.  Mr Green was elected as a 
ward councillor for Swanmore in 1973 and was Mayor of Winchester 1979 – 
1980.    
 
Council stood in silent tribute to his memory. 
 
The Mayor then announced that he had recently written to congratulate the 
following recipients of awards in the Queen’s Birthday Honours list: 

 
Timothy John Foy – for Public Service – Lately Director of The Home 
Office and Governor of Anguilla; A Commander of The Order of The 
British Empire (CBE) 
 
Gillian Debra Walton – for Services to Midwifery; A Commander of the 
Order of The British Empire (CBE) 
 
David Ainsworth Harrison – for Services to the Community in 
Hampshire; A Member of the Order of The British Empire (MBE) 
 

Additionally, the Watercress Heritage Railway Trust in Alresford was 
awarded a Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service.  

 

The Mayor then announced his forthcoming charity events. 
 
Finally, the Mayor advised that he was pleased to announce that the council was 
to grant the Freedom of Entry to the City of Winchester to the Defence School of 
Logistics & Administration, based at Worthy Down.  The Mayor also reported that 
the Adjutant General’s Corps were to exercise their existing freedom rights in 
celebration of their 30th anniversary with a parade later in the year. 
 
The Leader announced that he had recently met with the Leader of Hampshire 
County Council regarding a working draft of a County Deal prospectus. He 
explained that County Deals were introduced as part of the government’s 
‘Levelling Up’ White Paper.  The prospectus was due to be reported to the 



 

 
 

county council’s cabinet in July, and full county council in September. He 
indicated that the Chief Executive would circulate all documents to Members 
accompanied by a YouTube video that set out the technical background. The 
Leader proposed that an All Member briefing be held where comments from the 
council could be collated and forwarded to the county council.  
 
The Leader then announced that he had attended the Annual General Meeting 
the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH).  The meeting had considered the 
emerging Statement of Common Ground for the PfSH area.  It had also 
considered the issues of nutrient neutrality (both nitrates and phosphates) and 
he reported that PfSH had received funds from the Department of Housing, 
Levelling Up and Communities that was to be used to support the work of all 
affected authorities on this issue.  
The Leader then referred to the council’s work to support the Ukrainian Hub.  
There were currently 343 people staying in the district under the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme and Winchester City Council was in the top 10 percent of local 
authority areas for hosting Ukrainian refugees. 

 
Finally, the Leader referred to his previous undertaking to meet with Leaders of 
neighboring authorities and also with other local stakeholders to discuss areas of 
common interest.  He reported that he would be pleased to raise any issues that 
councilors may have at future similar meetings. 
 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting. 
 

4.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Two written questions had been received from members of the public, who were 
in attendance at the meeting to present their questions, along with associated 
supplementary questions.  The questions received and response were 
subsequently set out on the council’s website. 
 

5.    INDEPENDENT MEMBERS' REMUNERATION PANEL (CL163)  
 
Councillor Power (Cabinet Member for Finance and Value) moved that the 
recommendations in report CL163 be approved and adopted (seconded by 
Councillor Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for Asset Management). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) be established to act 

from 7 July 2022 to exercise the functions specified in Regulation 21 of 
the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
(as amended). 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director: Resources & 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of the 
Opposition, to finalise the membership of the IRP to be made up of a 
professional advisor from South East Employers (SEE) and two lay 
members.   
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2976&Ver=4


 

 
 

3. That the IRP be requested to produce a report recommending a scheme 
of allowances and an annual index that could be applied to such a 
scheme for the period of four years from April 2023, for the council’s 
consideration. 

 
4. That the council considers the report of the IRP at its meeting of 2 

November 2022, decides whether (if at all) the existing scheme be 
amended, and in any event reviews the annual inflation allowance. 

 
6.    TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 

MINUTE OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 14 JUNE 2022 - ANNUAL 
SCRUTINY REPORT - DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2021/22 (SC066)  
 
Councillor Brook (Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) moved that the 
recommended minute of the Scrutiny Committee be approved and adopted 
(seconded by Councillor Kurn). 
 
Council proceeded to ask questions on the matters in the recommended minute 
and the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council note the annual scrutiny report for 2021/22. 
 

7.    NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, a motion had been submitted by 
Councillor Wallace as set out on the agenda.   
 
With the leave of the Mayor, and agreement of the proposer the motion had been 
altered prior to the meeting and this was presented to council.  
 
The motion (as altered) was seconded by Councillor Power and is set out as 
follows. 
 
Alterations to the original version of the motion showing in bold and 
strikethrough.   
 
ALTERED Motion.  
 

This Council resolves to:  
 
1. Recognise this Council’s policy aim to protect the catchments of our 
rare and precious habitats, the Itchen, Meon, Test (Dever) and 
Hamble its rivers as far as possible from the cumulative impacts of 
pollution, including in line with its local planning policy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
2. Be aware that there is evidence of deterioration of water quality from 
both private and statutory waste treatment systems due to the 
cumulative impact of nitrates, phosphates, micro-plastics, 



 

 
 

pharmaceuticals and multiple sewage discharge events, and seek to 
better understand the impact on our local rivers, wildlife and the health of 
our residents. 
 
3. Draw on relevant evidence that assesses the cumulative impact of 
pollution so that this is appropriately factored into the local plan, including 
the overall level of future development.   
 
4. Ask the relevant Health & Environment Policy Committee to invite 
senior representatives from Southern Water, the Environment Agency, 
Salmon & Trout Conservation, the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Wildlife and Natural England to attend a meeting to allow for a better 
understanding of the current levels of pollution and remedial action being 
taken in this regard. 
 
5. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning 
consultation responses for major developments, to clarify which treatment 
works will be managing the sewage; whether it has the information 
available to assess the impact on the number or duration of sewage 
discharges into local rivers or seas, and if it does have this information to 
share it (noting that this can only be requested not required).   
 
6. Request that planning assessments, from now onwards, include in all 
reports on major developments appropriate coverage of the impact on 
watercourses, including the potential for the development to affect 
sewage outflow into watercourses, so that this information is clearly and 
transparently set out. 
 
7. Support the devolution of the Environment Agency power to 
impose fines on water companies for pollution of local watercourses 
to local authorities and asks the Leader to seek to achieve this 
alongside other authorities through a future County Deal or other 
means. 
 
8. Ask the Leader and Cabinet to collaborate with other Local 
Authorities facing similar water quality problems in order to best 
understand how we can use our influence to reduce and mitigate the 
damage done to our watercourses.   

 
 
Councillor Wallace firstly introduced his motion (as altered) and then with his 
permission, Councillor Power (as seconder) provided some further background 
information.   
 
Council then proceeded to ask questions and then debate the altered motion. 
 
AMENDMENT – Moved by Councillor Weston and seconded by Councillor 
Brook. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Weston’s amendment (seconded by Councillor Brook) was an 
amendment to the original motion submitted by Councillor Wallace as set out on 
the agenda, prior to its alteration.  
 
Councillor Weston’s amendment is set out as follows: 
 
Changes in bold. 
 

This Council resolves to:   

1. Recognise this Council’s policy aim to lead by example to protect its 

rivers as far as possible from the cumulative impacts of pollution, 

including in line with its local planning policy and the National Planning 

Policy Framework.   

2. Be aware that there is evidence of deterioration of water quality due to 

the cumulative impact of nitrates, phosphates and multiple sewage 

discharge events, and seek to better understand the impact on our local 

rivers, wildlife and the health of our residents.   

3. Draw on relevant evidence that assesses the cumulative impact of 

pollution so that this is appropriately factored into the local plan, including 

the overall level of future development.   

4. Ask the relevant committee to invite senior representatives from 

Southern Water, the Environment Agency, and Natural England to attend 

a meeting to allow for a better understanding of the current levels of 

pollution and remedial action being taken in this regard and publish its 

conclusions to inform local community action groups.      

5. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning 

consultation responses for major developments, to clarify which treatment 

works will be managing the sewage; whether it has the information 

available to assess the impact on the number or duration of sewage 

discharges into local rivers or seas, and if it does have this information to 

share it (noting that this can only be requested not required).   

6. Request that planning assessments, from now onwards, include in all 

reports on major developments appropriate coverage of the impact on 

watercourses, including the potential for the development to affect 

sewage outflow into watercourses, so that this information is clearly and 

transparently set out.    

7. Request that the Council lobbies the minister in charge of 
planning and our MPs to make sure there are the necessary changes 
in relevant legislation.  This is to ensure that future planning 
assessments for development of any size in villages and 
communities that are not on mains drainage, are included in all 
reports with appropriate coverage and detail of sewage treatment, 
removal and surface water runoff and the impact on the specific 
watercourses that feed into them major rivers.  This 



 

 
 

should include the potential for the development to affect sewage 
outflow into watercourses, so that this information is clearly and 
transparently set out and takes into account the impact of extended 
drought and flooding conditions on local environmental health.  

 
 
Council then proceeded to ask questions, and then debate the amendment to 
the motion and it was noted that the changes proposed within the amendment 
would be applied to the altered version of the motion.  Therefore, during debate, 
it was also acknowledged that if the amendment to the motion (as altered) was 
agreed as the substantive motion, then new resolution 7 (as set out above) 
would subsequently become resolution 9. 
 
During debate, the mover of the amendment (Councillor Weston) proposed a 
minor change to resolution 7, which was unanimously supported.   
 
Minor change as set out as follows: 
 
Change in bold. 
 

7. Request that the Council lobbies the minister in charge of planning and 
our MPs to make sure there are the necessary changes in relevant 
legislation.  This is to ensure that future planning assessments for 
development of any size in villages and communities that are not on 
mains drainage, are included in all reports with appropriate coverage and 
detail of sewage treatment, removal and surface water runoff and the 
impact on the specific watercourses that feed into them major rivers.  This 
should include the potential for the development to affect sewage and 
pollution outflow into watercourses, so that this information is clearly and 
transparently set out and takes into account the impact of extended 
drought and flooding conditions on local environmental health.    

 
Council then proceeded to vote upon on the amendment to original motion as 
altered, which was unanimously supported and subsequently became the 
substantive motion.  This was also unanimously supported.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
This Council resolves to: 
  
1. Recognise this Council’s policy aim to lead by example to protect the 
catchments of our rare and precious habitats, the Itchen, Meon, Test (Dever) 
and Hamble as far as possible from the cumulative impacts of pollution, including 
in line with its local planning policy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
2. Be aware that there is evidence of deterioration of water quality from both 
private and statutory waste treatment systems due to the cumulative impact of 
nitrates, phosphates, micro-plastics, pharmaceuticals and multiple sewage 
discharge events, and seek to better understand the impact on our local rivers, 
wildlife and the health of our residents. 
  



 

 
 

3. Draw on relevant evidence that assesses the cumulative impact of pollution so 
that this is appropriately factored into the local plan, including the overall level of 
future development.  
  
4. Ask the Health & Environment Policy Committee to invite senior 
representatives from Southern Water, the Environment Agency, Salmon & Trout 
Conservation, the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust and Natural 
England to attend a meeting to allow for a better understanding of the current 
levels of pollution and remedial action being taken in this regard and publish its 
conclusions to inform local community action groups.   
  
5. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning consultation 
responses for major developments, to clarify which treatment works will be 
managing the sewage; whether it has the information available to assess the 
impact on the number or duration of sewage discharges into local rivers or seas, 
and if it does have this information to share it (noting that this can only be 
requested not required).  
  
6. Request that planning assessments, from now onwards, include in all reports 
on major developments appropriate coverage of the impact on watercourses, 
including the potential for the development to affect sewage outflow into 
watercourses, so that this information is clearly and transparently set out. 
 
7. Support the devolution of the Environment Agency power to impose fines on 
water companies for pollution of local watercourses to local authorities and asks 
the Leader to seek to achieve this alongside other authorities through a future 
County Deal or other means.  
 
8. Ask the Leader and Cabinet to collaborate with other Local Authorities facing 
similar water quality problems in order to best understand how we can use our 
influence to reduce and mitigate the damage done to our watercourses. 
 
 
9. Request that the Council lobbies the minister in charge of planning and our 
MPs to make sure there are the necessary changes in relevant legislation.  This 
is to ensure that future planning assessments for development of any size in 
villages and communities that are not on mains drainage, are included in all 
reports with appropriate coverage and detail of sewage treatment, removal and 
surface water runoff and the impact on the specific watercourses that feed into 
them major rivers.  This should include the potential for the development to affect 
sewage and pollution outflow into watercourses, so that this information is clearly 
and transparently set out and takes into account the impact of extended drought 
and flooding conditions on local environmental health.  
 

8.    CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
There were no changes to committees to report to council.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

9.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF COUNCIL  
 
14 written questions had been received which were all heard at the meeting 
along with any supplementary questions.  All questions are set out in full on the 
council’s website together with the response from the relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 

The Mayor 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2976&Ver=4

